The original IRR of scenario 5 is 2.5 %, when expenses and incomes have 0% variation. If
incomes are 10% higher and expenses 10% lower, then the IRR will be 8 %. But, if expenses
increase by 5 or 10%, the rentability is bellow 0. This shows that scenario 5 is not good
enough.

Narva - Jõesuu Water and Wastewater System Improvement Project Feasibility Study page 49

Short Term Investment Programme

S.H.E.R. Consulting-Engineers s.a. with ENTEC AS  October 2004

Table 21 : Sensitivity of Scenario 5

 Expenses
Incomes -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

-10% 3% 2% -- -- --
-5% 4% 3% -- -- --
0% 6% 4% 2,5% -- --
5% 8% 6% 4% 3% --

10% 11% 8% 6% 4% 3%
The table below shows the IRR elasticity for the scenario recommended (scenario 6) in the
case of variation (decrease or increase) of expenses and/or incomes. The original IRR of
scenario 6 is 10% when expenses and incomes have 0% variation. If incomes are 10% higher
and expenses 10% lower, then the IRR will be 23%. In the other side, if incomes are 10%
lower and expenses are 10% higher the IRR will be 2% only. This shows a rather high
elasticity, meaning that one must be careful in the management to respect the forecast
expenses and incomes.

Table 22 : Sensitivity of Scenario 6

 Expenses
Incomes -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

-10% 10% 8% 6% 4% 2%
-5% 12% 10% 8% 6% 4%
0% 15% 12% 10% 8% 6%
5% 18% 15% 12% 10% 8%
10% 23% 19% 16% 13% 10%

9.7 Conclusions
The foreseen investments will not bring any significant decrease in the operational expenses
(some decrease in electricity and repair labour cost).  In these conditions, the justification for
the investment must be found in :

•  environmental improvement : the need to reach the EU standards, mainly with waste
water criteria, and

•  on socio-economic field : the importance for Narva-Jõesuu, as a tourist resort, to
provide a high standard of quality for water supply and waste water management.

The profitability of a water and sewerage system, like the one in Narva-Jõesuu, is not easy to